

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

---

**DOCKET NO.: # 2013-C-1929**

---

**LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE PARISH OF  
ORLEANS, ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA  
PLAINTIFF-Respondent**

**VERSUS**

**AMERICAN BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY  
DEFENDANT-Applicant**

---

On Appeal from the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans,  
No. 2009-9317, c/w 2009-10179, Div. D-16, The Honorable Lloyd J. Medley Judge Presiding,  
and from the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal, No. 2012-CA-1455, c/w 2012-CA-1456, The  
Honorable Dennis R. Bagneris, Sr., Terri F. Love, and Roland L. Belsome, Judges

---

**ORIGINAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF THE PROFESSIONAL BAIL AGENTS OF THE UNITED STATES  
AND  
ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA BAIL UNDERWRITERS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPLICANT AND URGING GRANT OF  
ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND REVIEW  
FROM THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

**CIVIL PROCEEDING**

---

Lisa Brener  
BRENER LAW FIRM LLC  
3640 Magazine Street  
New Orleans, LA 70115  
(504) 302-7802  
[lbrener@brenerlawfirm.com](mailto:lbrener@brenerlawfirm.com)  
*Attorney for the Amici, Professional Bail  
Agents the United States and Association of  
Louisiana Bail Underwriters*

SUPREME COURT  
OF LOUISIANA

2013 SEP -3 P 2:06

CLERK OF COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | -ii-  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | -iii- |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE   | -1-   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   | -1-   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS  | -1-   |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE  | -2-   |
| ARGUMENT AND LAW  | -2-   |
| I.    Background of Commercial Bail Bonds   | -2-   |
| II.   Previous Custom and Practice in Orleans Parish  | -4-   |
| III.  The ruling below not only disregards self-operative law but creates new restrictions tantamount to a peremptive period.   | -6-   |
| IV.  The Parade of Consequences of the Ruling Below   | -7-   |
| A) <u>Bail Bond Agents</u> are far less likely to write commercial bail bonds in Orleans without full collateral due to the increased risk caused by loss of the remedy previously available under CCrP Art 349.5 (A)(2). | -8-   |
| B) <u>Bail Bond Indemnitors</u> will become reluctant or unavailable because, under circumstances created by the court below, their loss would be both unjust and unrecoverable.  | -9-   |
| C) <u>Bail Bond Sureties</u> will experience an increase in “Loss Agents” who will then be terminated, thus reducing availability of commercial bail agents in the community  | -11-  |
| D) <u>Jail population</u> will increase, exacerbating overcrowding, due to less availability or elimination of commercial bail and fugitives will not be returned to court by commercial bail enforcement agents.         | -12-  |
| CONCLUSION  | -13-  |
| APPENDIX  |       |
| A.    List of cases in which Orleans First Assistant District Attorney Graymond Martin represented American Bankers Insurance Company   |       |
| B.    OPCSO Docket Master Magistrate Court Case No. 467528, <i>State v. Johnson</i>   |       |
| C.    OPCSO Docket Master Criminal Court Case No. 470-046 A/M2, <i>State v. Johnson</i>   |       |
| C.    American Bankers Insurance Company Power-of-Attorney #A31-1871598   |       |
| D.    Appearance Bond, Case No. 470-046, <i>State v. Johnson</i>  |       |
| E.    Order for Garnishment, CDC case No.11-09451, <i>Cannizzaro v. American Bankers Insurance Company</i>  |       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Louisiana Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Charles Johnson</i> , Orleans Magistrate No. 467528             | 9  |
| <i>State v. Charles Johnson</i> , Orleans Criminal Court No. 470-046 A/M2   | 9  |
| <i>State of Louisiana v. Smalls</i> , 48 So. 3d 212 (2010), La. Supreme Ct. | 10 |
| <i>Cannizzaro v. American Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , Orleans CDC No. 11-09451   | 10 |
| <i>Borel v. Young</i> , 989 So 2d 42, (2007), La. Supreme Ct.               | 6  |
| <i>Guillory v. Avoyelles Ry. Co.</i> , (1900), 104 La. 11                   | 7  |

### Federal Cases

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Taintor v Taylor</i> , 83 U.S. 366 (1873).....   | 2 |
| <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011).....                                   | 4 |
| <i>Pittman Construction Co. v Housing Authority of Opelousa</i> , (1958), 167 F. Supp 517 | 6 |

### Constitution, Statutes, Rules, & Acts

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 349                                      | 3        |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 329                                      | 3        |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art 349.5 (A)(2)                              | 3,6,8,11 |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 349.7(A)(3)                              | 4        |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 349.5(A)(1)                              | 5,7      |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 701(B)(2)                                | 6,9      |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 344                                      | 6        |
| La. C. Cr. Pr. Art. 349.3                                    | 6        |
| La. C. C. P. Art. 2592                                       | 5        |
| La. C. C. P. Art. 2592(4)                                    | 5        |
| La. C. C. P. Art. 2001                                       | 5        |
| La. C. C. P. Art. 3458                                       | 7        |
| La. Rev. Stat. 1:3   | 5        |
| La. Rev. Stat. 15:83(C)(1)                                   | 7        |
| La. Rev Stat. 22:1443  | 8        |
| La. Admin. Code Part XIII, Title 37, Ch. 49, Reg. 65:4913(A) | 10       |

### Federal Statutes

|                |   |
|----------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 4 |
|----------------|---|

### Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>James Austin, Wendy Ware, Roger Ocker</u> ,<br><i>Orleans Parish Prison Ten-Year Inmate Population Projection</i><br>Document No.: 233722, March 2011, Funded by U.S. Department of Justice,<br>Award Number: 2010-IJ-CX-K003 | 12 |
| <u>Naomi Martin</u> , (August 01, 2013), <i>NOLA.com, The Times-Picayune</i>   | 12 |
| <u>Kevin McGill</u> , (August 13, 2013), <i>Associated Press</i>   | 12 |
| <u>Helland &amp; Tabarrok</u> , (2004) <i>The Journal of Law and Economics</i><br>vol. XLVII, The Fugitive: Evidence on Public<br>Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping.....  | 13 |
